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STATB OP OHIO 

'STA'l'll &lll'LOYM!IIT RBLATIOIIS BOARD 

In th• Matter of 

The Springfiel4 Boar4 of Parka orruateea, 

an4 

City of Springfield, 

Baployer, 

a ad 

American Pederati~n state, county and Municipal Baployeea, 

Local 1608, Parka Chapter and Ohio Council 8, APL/CIO, 

Baployee Organisation. 

CASB NUMBBR: 85"111'-04-3351 
85"MP•04·3352 

OPIHI9N AND ORDBR 

Before Vice Cheir~n Sheehan and BOard Member Pix, August a, 1985 

Sh~ehan, Vice Chairaan: 

Thla caaa arises as a result of collective bargaining negotiations between 

the city of springfield and The Springfield BOard of Parka Trustees (Baployer) 

and American Federation of state, County and Municipa 1 BIIPloyeea, LO.::al 1608 

an4 .Ohio Council 8, AFL/CIO (l!llployee Organization), on June 25, 1985, the 

Boar4 appOinted a fact-finder who eubmitted his report on July '-7• 1985, after 

the parties had agreed to extend the time period for fact-finding in 

accordance with Ohio Revised Code section 4117.l4(CI(5), On August 1, 1!185, 

.the employee Organization voted to accept the fact-finder's recoii!IMindation. 

on August 3, 1985, the Spdngfie1d City Co11111iasion voted by a three-fifths 

majority to reject the fact-finder's recommendation. As required by Ohio 

ReVised Code Se<:tion 4117.U(C)(61.. the Board publicized the fact-finding 

.report ·on August 5, 1985, The employee Organization, having given a Notice of 

Intent to Strike dated July 26, 1985, commenced a strike the morning of August 

7, 1985, At 9:10 a.m. on August 7, 1985, the Employer filed with the ~ard a 

Reque.s~ Por Determination of unauthorized Strike pursuant to Ohio P.evised Ct.~. 

seot~on 4117,23, 
. 'i 

In order to fulfill the time limits impesed by Ohio Revised Code Section 

4117,23, I: he Bo!lrd on August 7, 1985, held an emergency session at which 

counsel-for the ·parties presented their pOsitions. The Board conLinued the . 

emerllency session· on August 8, 1985, and received evidence and testimony from 

the parties, 
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I' .. 

. ·.have not elapsed since the Board's August 5, 1985, publicat:ton · of the 
····: 

1:raot~finder'e report. In response, the Bllployee Organbation arguu that the 
., ·.ltrike ia perlliSsible because the collective bargaining agreeMnt baa 
' ··l.'· '.e~l>ited; The B11ployee Orgaliiutlon also argues in ita written response that 

. · ... 1publication• of the fact•findar's report for purpoBBs of Ohio Revised Code 
,·s~ctio.n 4117.14(D) occurred when the fact-finder iaeued bie report, rather 
t~an when the Board publicized the report on August 5, 1985. 
·,.· 

The Board has carefully considered the argu11ente and evidence and 
concludes that the statutory requireMnts are clear. The i11paase resolution 
proctidures of Ohio Revised Code Section 4117,14 prescribe an orderly aeries of 
steps designed to enhance tl>.e possibility of settleMnt at each juncture.· 
Only after 1:bese steps have been followed does the extraordinary action of 
etriUnil bec:ome an available Mana of pro~~ating settleMnt. However, the 
BIIP1Q¥ee Organisation argues that expiration of the collective bargaining 
agree11ent justifies the strike, even though the post-publication seven-day 
period baa not elapsed. The purpose and language of the statutory procedure 
collpel rejection of this argu~~ent. 

•••• 
·Ohio Revised Code Sections 4117.14(D) and (D)(2) provide that the right to 

strike arises only • 11 If tbe parties are unable to reach agreeMnt within 
seven days after the publication Of findings and recouendationa froll the 
fact-finding panel or the collective bargaining agre~nt, if one eziata, baa 
expired. • 'l'he reference to expiration of tile bargaining agree11ent must be 

considered in the context of the step-by-step statutory ecbe•e for resolution 
of bargaining disputes, A strike prior to co•pletion of these procedures 
defeats the purpose of the statutory acheae. 

The Bmployee Organization's contention that "publication• occurred when 
the· fact-finder ieaued biB report is contrary to the clear ~tat·utory 

la~~age, Ohio Revised Code section 4117.14(C)(6) provides th~c, after 
rejection, "the ~ shall publicize the findings of fact and recommends~ 
of the fact-finding panel• (eJI!>hasis 6 •dedi. Thul!,· the post-publication 
waiting period referred to in Ohio Revisea Code section 4117.14(D) relates to 
aeven.daya after the Board publicizes tbe report, and does not relate to the 
fact-finder's issuance of the report. 

ror. these reasons, tlte Board rejects the hployee organization' a 

-"'·'~ . , .,.· .. ~:•· '" 'rJI.UMnta and determines pursuant to the authority of Ohio Revised Code 
·sc~tion 4117,23 that tbe strike is unauthotized under Ohio Revised Code 

· ; .·~sectiOn 4117.14(Dl. 
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